
Minutes of the Board of Directors
Conroe Industrial Development Corporation

Regular Board Meeting of ]une 26,202!5

On june 26, 2025, the Board of Directors of the Conroe Industrial Development
Corporation met in the Council Chambers of the Conroe City Hall, located at 300 West
Davis Street in Conroe, Texas, with the written notice of the time, place and subject of said
public meeting having been previously given in accordance with Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government Code, and to each Director of the Corporation in the manner provided by law.

The following board members were present:
Shana Arthur via Microsoft Teams
Kim Attaya
David Hairel
Harry Hardman
]ohn Sellars

The following board members were absent:

The following City of Conroe staff were in attendance:
Gary Scott, City Administrator
Nancy Mikeska, Assistant City Administrator, Director of Community Development
Norman McGuire, Assistant City Administrator, Director of Public Works
Ariel Gibbs, Chief Financial Officer
Michael Monteilh, Finance Manager
Mike Garner, City Attorney / Board Secretary
Avery King,IT
Valencia Alasmar, Administrative Assistant

With a quorum of the Board being present and Chairman David Hairel convened the
meeting at 3:01 pm.

Item 1. Consider approval of 22.2025 Minutes.

A motion was made by Director Hardman and seconded by Director Attaya to
approve May 22,2025, minutes as presented.

For Aeainst Abstained Absent
Attaya
Hairel

Hardman
Arthur
Sellars
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The motion was passed and adopted.





Item 2. Consider Approval of the April and May 2025 Treasurer's Reports.

The April and May 2025 Treasurer's Report was presented by Ariel Gibbs.

A motion was made by Director Attaya and seconded by Director Sellars to
approve the April and May Z}21,Treasurer's Report as presented.

For Aqainst Abstained Absent
Attaya
Hairel

Hardman
Arthur
Sellars

The motion was passed and adopted.

Item 3. Consider Approval of 1st Quarter lnvestment Report

The 2nd Quarter lnvestment Report was presented by Michael Monteilh.

A motion was made by Director Hardman and seconded by Director Sellars to:

Aeainst Abstained Absent
Attaya
Hairel

Hardman
Arthur
Sellars

The motion was passed and adopted

Item 4. Discuss assignment of the 2Ol9 Tax Abatement Agreement with Conroe
Owner. LLC (Texas Tissue).

qeqqiqn to 4eliberate the following matters:
a) incentive - Gov. Code 551

b) value of real 551

c) Private consultation with an attorney to seek advice regarding pending or
contemplated litigation - $ 551.071; and

d) Personnel Matters (S 551.074).
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For

Item 5. Chairman Hairel recessed the open meeting at 3:L7 rr.m. to conduct a closed





Item 6.

Item 7.

The motion was passed and adopted, with the meeting adjourned at4:32pm.

Certificate of Secretary

I hereby certify that the above and the foregoing minutes were approved and adopted by a
majority vote of the Board of Directors on the "2t{" duy of luly 2025.

Signed thisQt

Michael T. Garner, CIDC Board Secretary

The meeting was reconvened at 4:20 p.m.

Consider contract(s)/offer(s) for sale of CIDC owned property.

No action taken.

Adiourn Meeting.

With no further items for discussion, a motion was made by Director Attaya and
seconded by Director Hardman to adjourn the meeting.

For Aeainst Abstained Absent
Attaya
Hairel

Hardman
Arthur
Sellars

F
day of July,2025.
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CONSOUDATED EAIANCE SHEET FOR THE CONROE INDUSTRIAL

DEVELOPMENT CORPORANON (CIDC} FUND

31-MaY-25

MAY 31,2025
(unaudited)

S

2

Cash and Cash Equivalents

lnvestme nts

Land

Leases Receivable

Other Receivable

Oue from Primary Government

Advance to Primary Government

Sales Tax Revenue Bonds

Hotel 3rd Lien Backstop

OJJCC

Total Assets

Short-Term Payables

Long-Term Payables

Total Liabilities

Lease Related

Total Deferred lnflows of Resources

Nonspendable for Advance

Restricted for Severence Pay 2%

Restricted for Debt Service

Reserved for Encumbrances

Unassigned

Total Fund Balance

Total liabilities, Deferred lnflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance

274,428,705

8,508,949

133,202,@3

LAL,87L,552

4,292

4,D2

16,000,000

5,305,500

1o8,492

51,198,870

72,6L2,ffi7

s 274,428,7O5

6,949,437

38,@2,586

30,s44,247

4,292

143,120

3,@;9,670

16,000,000

46,609,LO3

35,807,1s0

37,279,t@



CIDC Monthly Treasurer's Report
BAIANCE SHEET

FORTHE MONTH ENDED May 31, 2025

Cash and Cash Equivalents

lnvestments
Leases Receivable

Other Receivable

Due from Primary Government

Advance to Primary Government

Total Assets

Accounts Payable

Other Payables

Total [iabilities

Lease Related

Total Deferred lnflows of Resources

Nonspendable for Advance

Restricted for Severence Pay 2%

Restricted for Debt Service

Reserved for Encumbrances

Unassigned

Total Fund Balance

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of
Resources, and Fund Balance

May 3t 2025

(unaudited)

S a,glB,qEt
38,042,586

4,292

L43,120

3,0/,9,670

15,000,000

64,189,105

4,292

4,82

16,000,000

5,30s,s00

108,492

42,770,822

il,L'3/.,9L3

S 64,189,10s
5
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CIDC Sales Tax - Revenue Clear

2024-2025
Eudcet

2024-202s
Budret YTD 2025 Actual

YTD Actual to
Budget

YlD %

Actual to
Budset 2024 Actual

Actual to
Prior Year

% Actual to
Actual 2021 Actual 2022 Actual 2023 ActualMonth

October
November

December

Ja nua ry
Februa ry

Ma rch
April

May
June

July
August

September

s 1,282,603
1,547,L85

L,290,595
t,27L,O28
1,722,203
1,193,498

1,198,090
1,608,012
1,247,785
r,376,563
L,644,222
1_398_3s7

5 L,282,6o3 S

1,547,t85
1,290,s9s
7,27t,O28
L,722,203
1,193,498

1,198,090
1,608,012

t,415,235 s
1,639,586

1,474,0s6
1,351,839
t,987,952
L,247,579

1,20s,237
1,644,304

10.3% s 1,438,s94
1,667,O30
1,293,748

1,363,066
t,694,045
t,L87,743
L,282,347

1,708,o41
l,4t7,L't
7,347,L24
7,623,Osg

s (23,3se)
(27,4441

180,308
(1r,227l,
293,907

s9,835
(77,7Lt1
(63,737],

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

-L.6y. 5

-L.6%

t3.9%
-o3%

17.3%

s.o%
-6.O%

959,338
1,348,372

1,o22,796

987,8L2
7,41O,999

1,016,837

955,314
r,396,749

908,s07
1,155,199
L,579,692
7.2L2.973

L,242,249 s
1,555,881

1,249,6ss
1,306,212
L,695,462
1,106,687

1,100,932
r,549,807
1,323,884

1,378,566
t,708,24t
1,380,971

L,373,246
1,631,899
r,346,O34

1,334,900
1,771,043
7,223,545

1,327,L2L
1,695,936
t,31o,773
t,4t4,867
1,652,918
1,476.O77

132,632
92,401

183,461

80,811
255,749

54,081

7,L47

36,292
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

6.0%

142%
6.4%

15.4Yo

4.5Yo

O.6/o

23%
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A t,402

-3.7%

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

s 16,819,s41 5 LL,trr,zt{ s 11,955,786 S ASZ,SZZ 7.7% 5 L7A'3,?5O S 278A91 1.6% s 13,903,988 15,598,s48 S 17,558,350

F'( 24125

Budget

ilulzs
ECimate

Current Encumbrances

Period

rD@

osl3tl25

(lnd. Enc.)

REVTI{UES

4040 Sales lax

6010 lnterest

6030 Lease lncome

6035 Land Sales

TOTAI. REVEIiUE

s 16,819,540 s 17,621,440'5 1,644,304 S

602,737 1,7t0,474 14t,241

7,308 7,390 618

-m

5 u,95s,786

1,136,454

4,918

1m

su,429,585 $19,339,404 s 1,786,163 s s13,107,258

s2,2m,mo

s2,O00,000

s1,800,000

s1,6oO,mO

s1,4oo,m0

s1,200,000

s1,O0O,0O0

Sem,ooo

I 2021 ActBl I 2022 Actul E 2023 Actul E 2024 ActBl I 2025 ActBl

Current Sales Tax - CIDC

"C -.."" ./ """ 
-r'"' *,o'"* -"t" $"- ,.t"" r"t- .."dC



Conrce lndutrial Developmnt Corpomtion
Sumrory of htrg-lem Colrmitmnts

i,Tl
a9l3ol Hor€l srd lleu BacksffiT- r*#

$3.@
903.500

12O,a73
r.277,350
I,S.225
I,3S,150
1,1n,n5
1,14,225
1,471.e76
r.4s,t50
t,G.t75
1.171.100
t,{7t.m
1 4g,9oO
t,a2,@
1,467,500
l,g,m
1,463,900
r,g,@
1,463,500
r,G,s
1.4m.500
t,G,7m
r.459,700

Tohl

$ 2,1 50 $ 3,096,150

N 2412s

Budget
F'( 24125

Estimate

YTD @
osl3Ll2s

YTD as %

of Budget

2426
2021
2024
2029
20lo
203 I
20)1
20tt
1034
20t5
201 6

2017
2034
2019
2040
204t
204 2

2043
204t
204,

2047
2044
2019
2050
20tt

Totrl

2,1e1,175
2.193.95
2.re3.375
2,r95,S0
2,tat,lrta
2,193,675
2,tm.m
2,141,600
2,1t2,00
2,191.m0
2.1e,O
2.190.100
2.r11,td
2,193 S0
2,1A,9
2,193,@O

3.099,275
3.Oea.176
3.097,525
3,4r4,r60
3,472,6s0
3.53t.m
3,592,525
3,ta5.s
3.659,025
3,9,175
3.SO.450
3,6t4,576
3,662,200
3,&,4m
3,65!,200
3.9,s
3,S0,500
t,6,s
r 463,900
I,g.m
1.463.500
I,S5,S
1.460,500
t.{3,70
1,459,700

Breakdown of Transfers Out:

W&S Debt Service Fund (Water Well debt) 
!

GO Debt Service - (Park debt) - Updated with 2015 Refundiig

Technology Replacement Fund

3rd Lien Hotel Revenue Bond Backstop (*1)

OJJCC Certificate of Obligation 2O22A l*21

(143) Water Plant EST - Seven Coves Area (*3)

(177) Signal - Seven Coves at Fanel Road (*4)

Water Plant #32 - Howard Hughes (*5)

Water Plant #33 - Longmire Road League Line (*6)

Notes:
(1) Assumes fully funding the 3rd Lien Hotel Debt Seniice

(2) Based on lnlergo\emmental agreement between CIDC & City of
Conroe Approved in joint meeting on 1219121.

(3) Total appro\ed CIDC tunding $9,605,000.
(4) Total approred CIDC tunding $463,000.
(5) Total approred CIDC tunding $'l 1,250,000.
(6) Total appror,ed CIDC tunding $11,250,000.

$ 14,960,424 S 21,333,213 52,334,u2

s 167,084 s

MO,89t

6,299

903,600

2,792,550

167,084 s
440,891

6,299

903,600

2,192,550

6,280,967

91,822

5,625,000

293,928

4,t99

451,800

7,026,373

557,803

0.00%

56.67o/o

66.660/o

50.OOo/o

O.00o/o

N/A

N/A

05,625,000

5,625,000 000

fl z4/2s
Budaet

fl 74/2s
wot9

oslrtf25
(lncl. Enc-)

ov.r/ (under, ot

ao10
ao20
ao29
ao30
ao31
ao33
ao3a
ao{
ao41
ao50
ao51
ao@
ao53
4350

consultinA Serylces
LandscaplnA & Mowlng
Enaineerlng & Envlronmental
Leased €qulpment
bftware AgreerenE
Travel & Trainina
Travel for Sales & Ma*etlnA

58,500
164,644

30,ooo
3,600

6A,700
95,O32
41,OOO

142,500
1,6a1,954

L,172

4,595

t,*:

79

2,!46-

a2,557
14,462

21,o29
a,240-

46,223

s 16,000 s

60,ooo

16,000 s
19,519
60,ooo

21L,932
58,s@

a6a,@4
30,ooo

3,600
6A,7@
95,O32
41,OOO

24r,223
t,70a,646

S 9,207 I 16,793t s7.s%
19,519 19,519 N/A
31,413 lZA,sATl s2.4%

21t,932 2L\,932 N/A
41,029 ll7,47ll 7O.a%
23,675 (14.969) 14.*

- (30,o@) o.%
2.32a ll,277l @.s%

2a,rs9 (€,s41) 4l.O%
3O,As7 la,a7st 32.s%

(41,@O) O.O%

24t,223 5A,723 t32.2%
1,18,3a2 / ts73,s7zl 65.e%

tszt/ (a43) a5.7%
z, r tt-eez?,=rr?=zsagzl----1E q6

Contract swcs (croc Gcn.ral

Legal Newspaper Notlces

CIDC Transfers Out

a52O Transfer Out
Total Contr.ctu.l 4,O41,917 s |t ,2a5,4371 23.5%

l,OOO



CIDC lncentives

FY 24/25
Budget

$ 34,988 $
106,235
201,879

41,798
252,369

57,1 35

75,985

264,435
1 14,089
34,963
54,669
47,680
37,1 38
31,407
13,718

9s,320
21 5,095

3,0s 1

$l
1,681,954

FY 24/25
Estimate

YTD @ YTD as % of
05/31/25 Budget "t 

24129

eudget
Ft 24125

Irtlmate
Current
Pcrlod

YID @

tncumbrencei 03lrll23 Over/(Undc?)
(lncl. ltrc.l Budtel

lT0 es X
ol

gudSer

I ncentives:
Ameritex Machine & Fab, LLC

Bauer Equipment America, lnc
Bauer Eq u ipmenl America (2022)
Eleet Crynogenics
Five Below
Galdisa USA, lnc. 2016
General Packaging 2015
Hewlett Packard Enterprises (HPE)

Hyundai Welding Products, lnc. 12027 |
McKesson
Memstar (2020)

Old Dominion Freight Line
Pipeline Packaging
Sabre Industries, lnc (2019)
Southern Star Buske, LLC (201 9)

Stainless Structurals - 201 9

Steris (2022)
Supra America, lnc - 2O16
Telegistics - 2016
Texas Tissue Converting, LLC (201 9)
VGXI, Inc. (2019)

CLF ll Conroe Owner LLC

Available for additional incentives

Utilities

lnsurancc & gonds

Mvcnirint
Lcaal Seryices

C0n3ultlng Seruices

Landscapint & Mowint

8038 Engincering & Environmcntal Ser

8010

8020

8029

8030

8031

8033

8040 Leased Equipmnr

8041 Sottwarc Atiecmentr

8050 Travel & Trainin8

8051 lravel forSalcs & Madrdng

8060 Com6ct Sv$ (croc oa.r.t tu^d)

8063 lncenrivca

8350 Leiel Nei6paper l,loticas

8520 TransrerOut

?otal Conractuel

23,999 $
73,825

41,139
252,s0s

48,223
20,732
13,712

264,435
1 14,089
20,399
48,7 40

31 ,989
31 ,584
10,047
73,873
37 ,719
7 6,450
42,082

236,900
2?e ?n4

'l

34,988
102,7 42

41,798
252,369

57,1 35

1 0,353

264,435

34,963
54,669

31,407
2,913

79,7 48
140,862

100.00%
96.71"/"

0.00%
100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

N/A
13.62%

N/A
'r00 00%

0.00%
100.00%
100.00%

0.00%
0.00%

1 00 00%
21.23%

N/A
N/A

83.66%
65.49%

N/A
0.00%

s 16,m0 s

60.000

58.500

168,644

30,000

3,600

68,700

95,032

41,000

182,500

1.681.954

l,@0
14-960.424

16,000

19.519

50,000

211,932

58,500

158,544

30,000

3,600

68,700

95,032

11,000

241,22?

1,701,546

1,m0

I r,r72 S

to:

't
79

2,185

./,,,,){ ,ooiru

s95.068

247,22'

1.108.382

157

2.?14.U2

s (6,793)

19,519

(28,587)

21r.932

117,4?ll

(r44,969)

(30,@0)

lt,277l
(40,541)

(64.175)

(41,000)

. -/se.tztY (srt,srzl
(843)

(l2.526.382r21 11' 211

21,029

1.240

86.223

9,207

19,5r9

31,413

2r1,912

41,029

23,675

2,121

28.159

30,8S7

51.5%

N/A

s2.4.1

N/A

70.1t6

14,0r{

0.096

64.59{

41.096

32.sta

0.096

,32.204

65.9,6

15.716

15.696

s 17.r6r,t34 s 24,050,m9 s 763.620 3 r0r,.92 I 408r,91' S (1328t43r1 2t.s%

Total lncentives _ 65.90"/o

7
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